of various interest rate scenarios on net interest income,
i.e. an earning measure, over multiple timeframes, is
monitored.

The Society uses a structural hedge to manage net
interest sensitivity arising from its reserves and some of
its interest rate insensitive balances. The structural
hedge has a number of Board approved parameters that
limit the size, duration and concentration of maturities
of the hedge.

The table below shows the exposure to re-price risk
against a range of value and earnings-based assessments
as at 31 December 2023. The relatively small change in
value and net interest income measures provides insight
into the modest amount of re-price risk the Society runs.
The balance sheet is positioned so that net interest
income benefits should interest rates rise, i.e. net
interest income disbenefits from falling interest rates.
The sensitivity of the economic value to the different
interest rate shocks is driven by pre-hedged customer
flow positions and separate assumptions on how they will
complete under each shock.

Shock applied (Unaudited)
2023

£m
2022

£m

Impact on present value of assets and liabilities at year end from a parallel change in yield curve:
+100 basis points shift (EV 100)  (2.4)  (14.8)
-100 basis points shift (EV 100)  2.5  15.6
+200 basis points shift (EV 200)  30.8  14.9
-200 basis points shift (EV 200)  (34.5)  (17.1)

Impact on net interest income for the year from a parallel change in yield curve:
+100 basis points shift  6.8  10.1
-100 basis points shift  (10.5)  (11.0)

Product option risk
The Society is exposed to the risk that arises when
interest rate changes result in a financial incentive for a
customer to exercise an option on a fixed rate product
and hedging has to be adjusted at adverse rates. The key
behavioural assumptions made are:

• Rate of prepayment of fixed rate mortgages.

• Rate of prepayment of fixed rate savings.

• Rate of conversion of fixed rate mortgage pipeline.

Prepayment risk is quantified and assessed using a set of
bespoke models that, based on historical experience,
attempt to predict customer behaviour in response to
changes in interest rates, which are backtested. It is